

FILED

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

OTIS McDONALD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, GEORGIA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SEAN D. JORDAN
Deputy Solicitor General

CANDICE N. HANCE
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN
Attorney General of Alaska

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

STEVE SIX
Attorney General of Kansas

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General of Minnesota

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General of New Hampshire

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

HENRY McMASTER
Attorney General of South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.	1
Introduction.	2
Statement.	5
Discussion.	8
I. The Petitions Present an Important Question of Constitutional Law on Which There Is a Split Among the Lower Courts.	8
II. The Court Should Reverse the Court of Appeals and Hold that the Second Amendment Applies to the States Through the Fourteenth Amendment.	11
A. The Due Process Clause Incorporates “Fundamental” Rights.	11
B. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Was Considered “Fundamental” Under English Law and During the Founding Era.	13
C. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Was Considered “Fundamental” at the Time the Fourteenth Amendment Was Adopted, and It Remains So to This Day.	17
III. The Federalism Concerns Invoked by the Court of Appeals Are Misplaced.	21
Conclusion.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).	13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).	9
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).	16
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).	2, 9, 12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).	12
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).	9

<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	23
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	7, 9
<i>Nat'l Rifle Assoc. of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , Nos. 08-4241, 08-4243, 08-4244, 2009 WL 1515443 (7th Cir. June 2, 2009).....	10, 21, 22
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	22
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 14, 23
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	16
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	12
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	10

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).	11, 12, 22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).	7, 9
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).	11
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971).	12
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)..	16
<i>State v. Turnbull</i> , No. A08-0532, 2009 WL 1515301 (Minn. Ct. App. June 2, 2009).	10
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).	7, 9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	11

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.	11
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, sec. 14, 14 Stat. 173.	19
ARK. CONST. of 1868, art. II, § 5.	19
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 1.	20
IOWA CONST. art. I, § 1.	20
MASS. CONST. pt. 1, art. 17.	15
MISS. CONST. of 1868, art. I, § 15.	19
N.C. CONST. of 1776, DECLARATION OF RIGHTS § XVII.	15
N.J. CONST. art. I, ¶ 1.	20
PA. CONST. of 1776, DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, cl. 13.	15
TEX. CONST. of 1869, art. I, § 13.	19
VT. CONST. of 1777, ch. 1, art. XV.	15
CHICAGO, ILL., MUN. CODE § 8-20-040(a).	5
CHICAGO, ILL. MUN. CODE § 8-20-050(c).	5
CHICAGO, ILL. MUN. CODE § 8-20-150.	6

OAK PARK, ILL., MUN. CODE § 27-1-1.	6
OAK PARK, ILL., MUN. CODE § 27-2-1.	6
Other Authorities	
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998).	14, 18
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES (Legal Classics Library 1983) (1765).	5, 13
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).	4, 18
1 ELLIOTT'S DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1859).	15
JOSEPH J. ELLIS, FOUNDING BROTHERS: THE REVOLUTIONARY GENERATION (2000).	14
ROBERT A. GROSS, THE MINUTEMEN AND THEIR WORLD (1976).	3
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866-1876 (1998).	17, 18, 19
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT (2008).	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds., 1990).	14-15

THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).	14
JOYCE L. MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994). 3	
1 THE PAPERS OF GEORGE MASON 1725-1792 (Robert A. Rutland ed., 1970).	3, 4
Report of the Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, H.R. REP. NO. 39-30 (1866).	4
4 BERNARD SCHWARTZ, THE ROOTS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1980).	15
St. George Tucker, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> , in WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES app. (Philadelphia, Birch & Small 1803) (1765).	3
Robert F. Williams, <i>State Constitutional Law Processes</i> , 24 WM. & MARY L. REV. 169 (1983).	1
